1. PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS
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What is a photovoltaic system?
A photovoltaic system converts the sun's rays to electricity. A photovoltaic installation, irrespective of its size, is an ecological unit that produces electrical power.
How does such a system work?
Photovoltaic modules absorb the sun's rays, converting them to electrical energy which is subsequently fed to an inverter and from that to the electricity grid. Technical details about this process can be found in leaflets that our company supplies.
Which are main types of photovoltaic?
There two main types - mono-crystalline and multi-crystalline. SunPower imports both types from Photowatt, Europe's biggest manufacturer of wafers, cells and modules. For a country like Cyprus which has long hours of sunshine, the multi-crystalline photovoltaic is recommended.
What is the 'life expectancy' of a photovoltaic system?
Photowatt, which is represented injCyprus by SunPower, gives an optimum performance guarantee of 25 years. In other words, it guarantees that in 25 years it will be producing, at least 80 per cent of the energy it produces today. But the 'productive life' of a photovoltaic could exceed 40 years. For example, there are photovoltaic systems in space that have been operating for almost half a century.
How do we use the electrical power that is produced?
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There are two answers to this: a) When the photovoltaic system is installed close to the Electricity Authority of Cyprus (EAC) grid, all the power produced is diverted to the grid and the supplier, is paid a subsidised rate by EAC. b) When the installation is in a remote area then it will operate as an autonomous system. In such a case, the electrical power produced is diverted to batteries which provide a house with power if and when it is required.
When a system is absorbing the sun's rays at 1 kW per square metre, it has the capability to produce electrical power of 1 kW.
'
What does a photovoltaic installation consist of?
It consists of the modules, the stainless steel frame on which they are placed, an inverter which converts direct current to alternate current, a control system and an electricity meter. In the case of autonomous installations (not connected to the EAC grid) batteries are also needed.
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Where is photovoltaic system placed?
It is usually installed on the roof of a building, but could be also be put on the ground as long as there is space and nothing is blocking the sun's rays. It could also be placed on a boat and a caravan.
How much space is required for the installation of a system?
For a 1 kW system, about 8 square metres are needed for an inclined roof. For a flat roof 14 square metres are required for 1 kW.
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	Photovoltaic Systems
using Polycrystalline
or Monocrystalline
Modules
	Module Name
	Output Power
per module
Watts
	Number of modules Installed
in system
	Electricty
Production
of System
per hour, kW
	Roof surface
area required to
install system
Sq. Meters
	Full Cost of System
Including Installation
	Government grant
available for system
(55% on pre-vat price)
(approximate)
	Final cost to customer after receiving grant (approximate)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SHARP Solar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Polvcrvstalline Modules
	Module
	Watts
	Qty
	kW
	Sa. Meters
	Cost excl. VAT
	Subsidy
	Own money

	1 kW Solar System
	NE-Q7E3E
	167
	6
	1.002
	7,9
	£3.400
	£1.870
	£2.040

	2 kW Solar System
	NE-Q7E3E
	167
	12
	2.004
	15,8
	£5.900
	£3.245
	£3.540

	3 kW Solar System
	NE-Q7E3E
	167
	18
	3.006
	23,7
	£8.600
	£4.730
	£5.160

	4 kW Solar System
	NE-Q7E3E
	167
	24
	4.008
	31,6
	£11.400
	£6.270
	£6.840

	5kW Solar System
	NE-Q7E3E
	167
	30
	5.010
	39,5
	£14.000
	£7.700
	£8.400
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	Monocrvstalline Modules
	Module
	Watts
	Qtv
	kW
	Sa. Meters
	Cost excl. VAT
	Subsidv
	Own monev

	1 kW Solar System
	NT175E1
	175
	6
	1.050
	7,9
	£3.500
	£1.925
	£2.100

	2 kW Solar System
	NT175E1
	175
	12
	2.100
	15,8
	£6.200
	£3.410
	£3.720

	3 kW Solar System
	NT175E1
	175
	18
	3.150
	23,7
	£9.100
	£5.005
	£5.460

	4 kW Solar System
	NU180E1
	180
	22
	3.960
	28,9
	£11.500
	£6.325
	£6.900

	5 kW Solar System
	NU180E1
	180
	28
	5.040
	36,8
	£14.600
	£8.030
	£8.760

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	KYOCERA Solar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Polvcrvstalline Modules
	Module
	Watts
	Qty
	kW
	Sa. Meters
	Cost excl. VAT
	Subsidv
	Own monev

	1 kW Solar System
	KC170
	170
	6
	1.020
	7,8
	£3.400
	£1.870
	£2.040

	2 kW Solar System
	KC170
	170
	12
	2.040
	15,5
	£6.000
	£3.300
	£3.600

	3kW Solar System
	KC170
	170
	18
	3.060
	23,3
	£8.700
	£4.785
	£5.220

	4 kW Solar System
	KC170
	170
	24
	4.080
	31,0
	£11.600
	£6.380
	£6.960

	5 kW Solar System *
	KC170
	170
	30
	5.100
	38,8
	£14.200
	£7.810
	£8.520


Tel. 22426500. Fax. 22424088. email: savco@spidemet.com.cy
4. SALE OF PHOTOVOLTAIC POWER
Is EAC obliged to buy the electricity produced by renewable energy sources?
Yes. EAC signs a contract with the owner of the installation undertaking to buy the electricity produced by the photovoltaic system, for 15 years, at a fixed price of 12 cents/kWh (it should be noted that EAC is currently selling electricity at between 4.2 and 6.5 cents/kWh. After 15 years, EAC undertakes to buy the electricity at the price it is selling to households.
Will a householder be able to monitor the production of his photovoltaic system?
Yes. The charge regulator records in detail, the output of the system giving the owner an accurate reading of how much electricity is produced.
How will the householder be paid for the electricity supplied to the grid?
EAC will send a cheque for the value of electricity supplied at regular intervals (every two months) for the first 15 years. After this period, the householder's electricity bill will be credited with the value of electricity sold to EAC.
Are there maintenance costs for a photovoltaic system?
There are no maintenance costs, nor operation costs, as a system only uses the sun's rays which are free. As photovoltaic systems do not have moving parts, the modules require next to no maintenance. All that is required is for the modules to be dusted two or three times a year to ensure optimum output.
5. SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENT
Is there a risk of electrocuting oneself?
No, because the modules and the wiring are safely sealed so that they are protected from adverse weather conditions. Before connecting the system, EAC carries out an on-the-spot inspection of the installation to ensure all specifications and safety standards have been met. EAC's approval is a requisite for the granting of the subsidy.
Are phtotovoltaics safe from extreme weather conditions?
Yes because they are built to withstand all types of weather conditions. They operate at optimum levels even in cloudy weather. The installation has been tested and found to withstand winds of up to 165kmh. Photowatt, the manufacturer, guarantees that its modules would not be harmed by hailstones the size of tennis balls.
Are photovoltaic systems environmentally friendly?
About 99 per cent of a module is made up of silicon, a natural resource that is abundant. Photovoltaic energy is renewable energy which takes nothing from the environment. This is why it has the full approval of the European Union.
What are the main environmental advantages?
v
As they do not use traditional fuels and do not have moving parts, photovoltaic systems are clean and silent producers of energy. And as we become more aware of the catastrophic greenhouse effect on the environment, clean energy solutions provided by photovoltaic systems become much more attractive.
What are the main benefits of photovoltaic systems for our society?
There are many benefits and these are some of them: a) silicon, the raw material from which photovoltaics are made, is an abundant resource; b) photovoltaic systems have a long life, maintenance costs are non-existent and their operation is clean and hazard-free; c) photovoltaic systems increase the supply of electricity in a clean and environmentally-friendly way.
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Does a system affect the look of a building?
Modules usually blend in well with a building. Photowatt's modules are aesthetically pleasing as they look like a mosaic made up of different shades of blue.
How much time is needed for a 5kW system to be installed?
The time needed is usually three days. Of course, the whole procedure, from application to final, official approval could take a few months.
3. STATE SUBSIDY
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By how much does the state subsidise renewable energy systems?
The state subsidises 55 per cent of the cost of the system (before VAT is added) in the case of private individuals and non-profit organisations. For companies, the subsidy is 40 per cent because they are entitled to claim back the VAT payment.
From which state funds is the subsidy paid?
If you look at your electricity bill, you will notice that you are paying a charge for "renewable energy sources" that amounts to 0.13 cents/kWh consumed by each subscriber. Being a source of renewable energy, photovoltaic systems are being subsidised by EAC's subscribers.
What is the maximum level of kW per installation that can be subsidised?
The state subsidises installations of up to 5kW. It subsidises smaller systems as well.
Is a 5kW system adequate for a house, connected to the EAC grid, or will it face a shortfall in its power supply?
There is no question of a house having to make do with 5kW, as it will remain connected to the EAC grid, even after the installation of the system. The electricity produced by the photovoltaic system is diverted to the grid through a separate meter so that the householder can know how much power is being sold to EAC at the favourable price of 12 cents/kWh. This is a much higher price than households pay for their own electricity (see below).
Is a 5kW system adequate for the electricity needs of a house that has no access to the power network?
A study should be undertaken first, in order to establish the total electricity needs of the house, especially during the winter months, when sunshine hours are fewer. For such houses, SunPower prepares specific«tudies taking into account all factors and requirements.
Who undertakes the paper-work involved in securing the subsidy from the state?
Staff at SunPower undertakes to prepare and submit all the necessary documentation required by the government. All that the customer needs to do is supply the following documents: a) building permit or town planning permit; b) topographic diagram c) diagram of the house's roof
Are any payment/loan facilities available?
Yes, there is a self-financing scheme offered by the banks. The bank provides the loan, and the repayment is financed exclusively by the government subsidy and the revenue from the monthly sale of electricity to the Electricity Authority of Cyprus.
BIPV Atria, Roofs and Roof lights
Multi-function BIPV solutions for atria, glass roofs and roof lights provide a perfect opportunity for designers and architects to explore the optimum balance of light, shading and power production for today's urban and business architecture.
Light AND power for modern day needs
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BIPV Sunshades and Balconies
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BIPV Rain-Screen Facades
Rain screen cladding systems were developed for the refurbishment of concrete buildings, particularly tower and office blocks. Integration of PV into the façade is straightforward as the PV panel is substituted for the rain-screen face material.
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Rain screen cladding adds little weight to the building, provides space to improve insulation levels and creates a ventilated skin.

A BIPV rain-screen cladding system provides an excellent multi-functional building solution with older buildings transformed into modern day architectural icons.
